BYLAW NO. 18-2021

A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF LLOYDMINSTER IN THE PROVINCES OF ALBERTA AND SASKATCHEWAN TO PROVIDE FOR THE AUTHORIZATION TO LEVY TAX ON THE TAXABLE ASSESSMENT AND TAXABLE SUPPLEMENTARY ASSESSMENT FOR THE YEAR 2021 AS PROVIDED IN THE LLOYDMINSTER CHARTER.

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Lloydminster deems it necessary to establish a Bylaw to deal with the peace, order and good government of the City.

AND WHEREAS the *Lloydminster Charter* provides authority to City Council to pass bylaws for municipal purposes;

AND WHEREAS the Council is required under Section 302 of the *Lloydminster Charter* to authorize a levy upon all taxable assessments within the City annually;

AND WHEREAS the estimated expenditures of the City of Lloydminster for the 2021 calendar year for all purposes total \$167,181,551, including operating expenditures of \$82,927,438 and capital expenditures of \$84,254,113, excluding amortization of \$20,835,280, as shown by the estimates approved by Council at the May 17, 2021 council meeting;

AND WHEREAS the probable revenue from all sources other than taxation is estimated at \$130,540,038, as shown by said estimates, thus leaving a balance of \$36,736,841 to be raised by taxation;

AND WHEREAS the Council is required under Section 319 of the *Lloydminster Charter* to authorized a levy upon all taxable supplementary assessments within the City if a supplementary assessment bylaw has been passed;

AND WHEREAS it has been determined that the taxable assessment for the City of Lloydminster for the year 2021 is as follows:

General Municipal Purposes	\$4,438,984,790
Lloydminster Public School Division	\$3,526,731,800
Lloydminster Roman Catholic School Division	\$742,397,110

AND WHEREAS the amounts for education requisitions include:

Lloydminster Public School Division	\$10,555,926
Lloydminster Roman Catholic School Division	\$2,256,703

AND WHEREAS the amount for the Seamless Education Delivery includes:

Seamless Education Delivery	Levy \$	52,403,	,520
-----------------------------	---------	---------	------

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Lloydminster, pursuant to the authority granted in Section 15 of the *Lloydminster Charter*, enacts as follows:

1. SHORT TITLE

1.1. This Bylaw shall be cited as the 2021 Mill Rate Bylaw.



BYLAW NO. 18-2021

2. PROPERTY TAX MILL RATES

- 2.1. The purpose of this bylaw is to authorize the levying of tax upon all taxable property shown on the assessment and tax roll and a supplementary tax for property in respect of which supplementary assessments have been prepared.
- 2.2. The supplementary property tax rates for 2021 are the same as the property tax rates established by this bylaw.
- 2.3. The following rates for the purposes shown are authorized and shall be levied for the year 2021:

Purpose	Rate per Thousand of Taxable	Estimated Taxable Assessment	Estimated Revenue
General Municipal Purpose - Farm Land & Residential	6.6215	\$3,052,497,970	\$20,212,115
General Municipal Purpose - M&E & Non-Residential	11.9185	\$1,386,486,820	\$16,524,843

2.4. Further, for the year 2021 there shall be levied a Saskatchewan Education Property Tax Mill Rate on each dollar of taxable assessment for the Lloydminster Public School Division and the Lloydminster Roman Catholic School Division supporters, as follows:

Purpose	Rate per Thousand of Taxable	Estimated Taxable Assessment	Estimated Revenue
Lloydminster Public School Division – Farm Land & Residential	2.6467	\$2,535,554,238	\$6,710,851
Lloydminster Public School Division – Non-Residential	3.8793	\$991,177,562	\$3,845,075
Lloydminster Roman Catholic School Division – Farm Land & Residential	2.6467	\$505,661,732	\$1,338,335
Lloydminster Roman Catholic School Division – Non-Residential	3.8793	\$236,735,378	\$918,368

2.5. And the following rate shall be levied for the Seamless Education Delivery for the year 2021:

Purpose	Rate per Thousand of Taxable	Estimated Taxable Assessment	Estimated Revenue
Seamless Education Delivery	0.5630	\$4,269,128,910	\$2,403,520

2.6. The City Treasurer is hereby authorized to levy on the assessed value of all the lands and improvements shown on the assessment roll for the City of Lloydminster at the rates set out in the bylaw for taxation for 2021.



BYLAW NO. 18-2021

This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon the final passing thereof.

INTRODUCED AND READ a first time this 17 day of May, 2021, A.D.

READ a second time this 7 day of June, 2021, A.D.

READ a third time this 7 day of June, 2021, A.D.

JUN 1.0 2021

Date Signed

JUN 1 0 2021

Date Signed

MAYOR

CITY CLERK